to appoint

The undermentioned Flying Officers to be Flight Lieutenants (temporary). Dated 1st July, 1941 :---Act. Flt. Lt. Arthur Candlish ALLEN.

Act. Flt. Lt. Arthur Candlish ALLEN. Robert Francis SMILLIE. Act. Flt. Lt. Frank EDWARDS. Act. Flt. Lt. Stanley Gilbert QUILL. Act. Flt. Lt. William Angus CAMERON. Act. Flt. Lt. William Angus CAMERON. Act. Flt. Lt. Horace John Dowsland LAMBERT. William George Clifford ALLISON. Melvin Roland GREENSLADE. Ralph Richard HUDSON. Leonard Erzderick POORE Leonard Frederick POORE. Frederick James McDonalD. Kenneth Blackwood Robinson. Robert Steel GRANT. Theodore Jasper MacLean DE Lange. Lancelot Henry Higgins. Arthur Montague HARVIE.

EQUIPMENT BRANCH, SECTION I. Promotions.

The undermentioned Flying Officers to be Flight Lieutenants (temporary). Dated 1st July, 1941 :---

Albert Henry Ernest MARKHOLM. Norman Stanley IRVINE. Donald Pool. Ian Charles NAIRN. Edward Trevor Stroude WITHERS. Percy Alfred South. John Baxter Smillie. Act. Flt. Lt. Harold Willis de Castro.

EQUIPMENT BRANCH, SECTION II. Promotions.

The undermentioned Flight Lieutenants to be Squadron Leaders (temporary). Dated 1st July, 1941 :-Act. Sqn. Ldr. William TEMPLE.

Noel Edgar CHANDLER.

The undermentioned Flying Officers to be Flight Lieu-tenants (temporary). Dated 1st July, 1941 :--

Alston Leonard PARTELOW. Alfred Alan HUGHES. Harold Litchfield GREEN.

Administrative and Special Duties Branch.

## Promotions.

The undermentioned Flying Officers to be Flight Lieutenants (temporary). Dated 1st July, 1941 :---

Henry Clifford LEESE.

Edwyn Arnold Fraser Wilding. Act. Flt. Lt. Arnold Ewart William McDonald.

Bernard Harold BEALE. Henry Hugh BLACKWELL.

Norman Reginald DAVENPORT.

Francis James Auchmuty Fulton. Stephen Garland LESTER. Charles WEINSTEIN.

Pilot Officer Reginald Anselm PREESTON to be Flying Officer (temporary). Dated 1st July, 1941.

F. JONES, Minister of Defence.

Member appointed for certain Rabbit Boards .-- (Notice No. Ag. 3182.)

**P**URSUANT to the powers vested in me by section 37 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1928, I, James Gillispie Barclay, Minister of Agriculture, do hereby appoint— Alexander Crabb,

being an Inspector appointed under Part I of the said Act, to be a member of the several Boards established under the said Act and set forth in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE,

The Tokoroa Rabbit Board,

The Turanga-o-Moana Rabbit Board, The Whitehall Rabbit Board, The East Waikato Rabbit Board, The Kiwitahi Rabbit Board, and The Peria Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington, this 6th day of October, 1941.

J. G. BARCLAY, Minister of Agriculture.

Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 7th October, 1941.

HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Leslie William Leppien

to be Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Motueka, on and from the 1st September, 1941.

W. E. PARRY, Minister in Charge of Registrar-General's Office.

Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 29th September, 1941.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by the Marriage Act, 1908, and the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, Keith Doidge Cameron Morrison, Deputy Registrar-General, do hereby  $\operatorname{appoint}$ 

William Dawson McKechnie

to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Middlemarch.

K. D. C. MORRISON, Deputy Registrar-General.

Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 29th September, 1941.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by the Marriage Act, 1908, and the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, Keith Doidge Cameron Morrison, Deputy Registrar-General, do hereby appoint

William John Hogan

to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Otautau.

K. D. C. MORRISON, Deputy Registrar-General.

Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 29th September, 1941.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by the Marriage Act, 1908, and the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, Keith Doidge Cameron Morrison, Deputy Registrar-General, do hereby appoint

Stanley Eric Wynne Bain

to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Stewart Island.

K. D. C. MORRISON. Deputy Registrar-General.

Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 29th September, 1941.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by the Marriage Act, 1908, and the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, Keith Doidge Cameron Morrison, Deputy Registrar-General, do hereby appoint

Burnard Arthur Simonsen Reade to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Murchison.

K. D. C. MORRISON,

Deputy Registrar-General.

Deputy Registrar of Marriages, &c., appointed.

## Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 30th September, 1941.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred on me by the Marriage Act, 1908, and the Births and Deaths Registration Act, 1924, I, Keith Doidge Cameron Morrison, Deputy Registrar-General, do hereby appoint

John Renaldo Bolitho

to be the Deputy of the Registrar of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the District of Richmond.

K. D. C. MORRISON,

Deputy Registrar-General.

## Ост. 9.]